substantial dilution to the extent of the difference between the exercise price per share and the adjusted net tangible
book value per share of our common stock immediately after the offering.

Our net tangible book value per share is determined by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets,
which is total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding. The historical net tangible book value of our common stock as of September 30, 2016 was approximately
$8.4 million, or $0.09 per share, based on 95,645,224 shares of our common stock outstanding at September 30, 2016.

After giving effect to our sale of 5,441,176 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of the 2014 Warrants
and the 2016 Warrants at a weighted exercise price of $3.15 per share, our net tangible book value as of September 30,
2016 would have been approximately $27.0 million, or $0.27 per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.18 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
$3.15 per share to new investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Weighted Exercise price per share $3.42
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2016 $0.09
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $0.18

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $0.27

Dilution per share to investors in this offering upon exercise of the Warrants $3.15

The above discussion and table are based on the weighted average exercise price of the Warrants and on 95,645,224
shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2016, which excludes as of September 30, 2016:

·7,052,419 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding options granted under our
2007 Stock Incentive Plan with a weighted average exercise price of $1.33 per share;

·1,923,868 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2007 Stock Incentive Plan; and

·

Edgar Filing: BIO-PATH HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B5

15

510,000 shares of common stock that may be issued upon exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted average